URGENT: MEDICAL DEVICE CORRECTION

Subject: Progressa® Bed System with European (OIML) Version Scale – Analog to Digital

Reset

FSCA-identifier: MOD1249

Type of action: Medical Device Correction

Date:

Chief Executive/ Facility Risk Manager/ Facility Administrator/ Facility Engineer/ Vigilance To: Manager/ Biomedical Engineering/ Medical Device Liaison Officer/

Affected devices:

Models: Progressa® Bed (P7500) with European (OIML) Version Scale

Production Dates: All Progressa® Beds manufactured prior to May 16, 2016 containing

European (OIML) Version Scale with serial numbers between O191AW0073 and

R137AW2543

Background:

Hill-Rom has become aware of a potential software issue with some Progressa® beds equipped with the European (OIML) version scale. The issue affects how the air system utilizes data from the scale to set bladder pressure points. If the software does not convert the patient weight to the air system correctly, then in some cases the pressure setting of the bladders may be higher or lower than the optimal pressure range. In some cases, patients that are already high risk may become more susceptible to pressure ulcers. This issue does not affect the accuracy or calibration of the Progressa scale weighing function. If the scale provides a weight reading to the user, it will be accurate. Symptoms may not be observed all of the time, but if the malfunction manifests there will be no weight reading given by the bed or an error will occur. We evaluated the potential risk and determined a likelihood of occurrence to be less than 57/100,000 units or 0.00057%.

Action to be taken by the user:

Your facility is being contacted via this communication as a facility in possession of capital Progressa® Bed (P7500) with European (OIML) Version Scale.

A Hill-Rom representative will be contacting your facility to make arrangements for upgrading the current software of the affected Progressa units. Please review the additional information below that outlines the other enhancements that will be added to your bed with the update outlined in this communication. You may continue to use the Progressa beds equipped with the European (OIML) Version Scale while maintaining proper patient positioning practices. If your Service Required light is illuminated, please contact your local service representative or distributor.

Additional Information:

The software upgrade will not affect how the scale and bed are operated, and does not impact the factory calibration. The scale in your Progressa product will remain compliant with the NAWI directive / EN45501 / OIML R76. The upgrade allows improved scale communications with the surface and system software.

The bed will need to be unoccupied when installing the new software.

The software upgrade will also include the most recent revision of software to enhance the overall performance of the Progressa® Bed System. Features of the software upgrade include:

- **Brake Not Set Alarm:** The overall volume of the alarm will be lowered and the tone will change from a constant alarm, to a pulsating beep. This will allow for minor adjustments of the bed to be made with minimal alarm disruption.
- Max Inflate: The air volume specifically in the heel section of the surface will be increased
 when max inflate is engaged. This feature is designed to allow you to reposition your patients
 more easily on a temporary firmer surface.
- StayInPlace™ Technology Vacuum: For units that have StayInPlace™ technology, when the head of bed is lowered, air is removed from the StayInPlace™ bladders by way of a vacuum. This software update will signal the vacuum to deactivate once all of the air in those bladders has been removed. This will eliminate any extended vacuuming sounds that may occur.

Transmission of this Field Safety Notice: (if appropriate)

Please circulate this notice to all those who need to be aware within your organization and/or to any organization where the impacted Progressa beds are located.

Please maintain awareness of this notice and resulting action for an appropriate period to ensure effectiveness of the corrective action (if appropriate).

Hill-Rom confirms that the relevant Competent Authorities have been informed of this Field Safety Corrective Action

Contact reference person:

As part of its policy of continuous improvement, Hill-Rom has developed a partnership with Docapost (La Poste Group in France) for the distribution of information related to the Hill-Rom medical devices.

If you have any questions regarding this safety notice, please contact Joe Fogel, Director QA/RA at MedicalDevicesEMEA@hill-rom.com or your distributor.

Please do not contact Docapost directly with enquiries, they will not be able to respond or assist you.

Yours sincerely

Hill-Rom Technical Support